

NOTICE OF EXEMPTION

TO:	Office of Planning and Research CEQAnet Web Portal https://ceqanet.opr.ca.gov	FROM: (Public Agency)	City of Santee
	County Clerk County of San Diego P.O. Box 121750 San Diego, CA 92112-1750	Address	10601 Magnolia Avenue Building 4 Santee, CA 92071
1.	Project Title:	Graves Avenue RV & Self-Storage Facility	
2.	Project Applicant:	Chris Cook Cameron Construction Co. L.P 1580 Prospect Avenue #200 Santee, CA 92071 619-562-3050	
3.	Project Location – Identify street address and cross streets or attach a map showing project site (preferably a USGS 15' or 7 1/2' topographical map identified by quadrangle name):	8355 Graves Avenue, Nearest cross streets are Prospect Avenue to the north and Pepper Drive to the south APN 387-0610-11 & -12 USGS map attached	
4.	a. Project Location – City: Santee	Project Location – County: San Diego	
5.	Description of nature, purpose, and beneficiaries of Project:	Conditional Use Permit (CUP-2023-0003) for a recreational vehicle (RV) and self-storage facility on a 4.85-acre vacant property at 8355 Graves Avenue in the General Commercial (GC) Zone. The project will be developed in two phases. Phase one will contain a 179-space RV storage facility, including two canopy-covered RV storage areas, required parking, and landscaping. Phase two will remove 97 RV parking spaces to construct two self-storage buildings totaling 135,000 square feet. Access to the project site would be via two driveways from Graves Avenue	
6.	Name of Public Agency approving project:	City of Santee 10601 Magnolia Avenue Santee, CA 92071 (619) 258-4100	
7.	Name of Person or Agency undertaking the project, including any person undertaking an activity that receives financial assistance from the Public Agency as part of the activity or the person receiving a lease, permit, license, certificate, or other entitlement of use from the Public Agency as part of the activity:	Chris Cook Cameron Construction Co. L.P 1580 Prospect Avenue #200 Santee, CA 92071 619-562-3050	
8.	Exempt status: (check one)		
	(a) Ministerial project.	(Pub. Res. Code	e § 21080(b)(1); State CEQA Guidelines § 15268)
	(b) Not a project.		

(c) Emergency Project.	(Pub. Res. Code § 21080(b)(4); State CEQA Guidelines § 15269(b),(c))			
(d) Categorical Exemption.	Class 32. Section 15332, In-Fill Development Project			
State type and section	number:			
(e) Declared Emergency.	(Pub. Res. Code § 21080(b)(3); State CEQA Guidelines § 15269(a))			
(f) Statutory Exemption.				
State Code section nur	mber:			
(g) Other. Explanation:				
Reason why project was exempt: Lead Agency Contact Person:	The proposed project is exempt from the requirements of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), pursuant to Section 15332; Class 32 of the CEQA Guidelines, because the project is consistent with the General Plan and Zoning Code, is located in an urbanized area on property less than five acres, has no habitat value, would not result in any significant effects on traffic, noise, air quality or water quality, and can be served by all required utilities and public services. None of the exceptions to the exemption found in CEQA Guidelines Section 15300.2 apply to the project. Michael Coyne, Principal Planner 10601 Magnolia Avenue Santee, CA 92071 (619) 258-4100			
Telephone:	619-258-4100, extension 160			
<u>-</u>				
If filed by applicant: Attach Preliminary Exemption Ass				
Has a Notice of Exemption been filed by the public ager	icy approving the project? Yes 🗵 No 📋			
Was a public hearing held by the Lead Agency to consider	ler the exemption? Yes No 🗌			
If yes, the date of the public hearing was: Septe	mber 25, 2024			
Signature: M. Logue Name: Christina Rios	Date: September 27/2024 Title: <u>Principal Planner</u>			
⊠ Signed by Lead Agency ☐ Signed by Applicant				
Date Received for Filing:				
(Clerk Stamp Here)				

Authority cited: Sections 21083 and 21110, Public Resources Code. Reference: Sections 21108, 21152, and 21152.1, Public Resources Code.

